
Priests of the Archdiocese of Miami
«  Necrology 2016  »

When faced with the gravity of  sin, God responds with 

the fullness of  mercy. His mercy will always be greater 

than any sin, and no one can place limits on the love of  

God who is always ready to forgive.

The Church offers a Holy Door of  Mercy through which 

anyone who enters will experience the love of  God who 

consoles, pardons, and instills hope.

Madonna of  Mercy 
Simone Martinni

Sienna, Pinacoteca



Archbishop’s Prayer



 Father, we come to you in thanksgiving for the gift of your priests and bishops who have 

served you faithfully offering the work of their hands and the love of  souls for your 

kingdom. Keep them always in your care



 For your deceased priests and bishops, we pray, open to them the gates of Paradise, that 

they may return to that homeland where there is no death, where  eternal joy endures.



 May the venerable intercession of Blessed Mary ever-Virgin, Mother of God and Mother of 

the Church, intercede with our prayers 



 Through our Lord Jesus Christ, your Son, who lives and reigns with you in the unity of the 

Holy Spirit,

 one God, for ever and ever. Amen



 †Thomas Gerard Wenski

 Fourth Archbishop  of Miami





A Record of the Deaths of the Priests 
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Necrology of Priests

A

Abi-Nader, Chorbishop Jos. June 6, 2009

Aleckna, Conrad Rev. November 3, 1996

Alejo, Cesar Rev. October 4, 1994

Andriuska, Vincent Rev. May 3, 1994

Anglim, Thomas Rev. January 19, 2010

Azcoitia, S.J., Florentino October 19, 2010

B

Baird, C.PP.S., George Rev. January 13, 1996

Balado, Armando Msgr. April 4, 2010

Barry, Dominic Msgr. August 1, 1989

Barry, Thomas Rev. September 5, 1985

Barry, William Msgr. November 2 , 1967

Beane, O.F.M., Raymond Rev. July 30, 1999

Beaumont, Joseph Rev. June 22, 1997

Benétiz, S.J., Andrés Rev. April 9, 1997

Biain, Rev. Jose, OFM May 22 2015

Blaszczk, Thaddeus Rev. February 21 2008

Blasco, Ignacio, Rev. July 13, 2014

Bonfligio, Anthony Rev. April 5, 1989

Boucher, O.M.I., Leonard Rev. March 24, 1987

Brantome, Oscar Rev. February 11, 2009

Braub, Warren Rev. January 8, 1997

Brennan, Rev. Robert P. April 23, 1961

Brice, Msgr. Frederick March 27, 2014



Necrology of Priests

Brown, Edward Rev. October 6, 1990

Brunner, Noah Rev. February 6, 1965

Brunner, Joseph Rev. June 1, 1970

Brush, Robert Rev. January 19, 1970

Bucko, George Rev. April 30, 1971

Bushey, David Msgr. May 21, 1994

C

Cahill, Frank Rev. May 5, 2010

Carbajales, Rev. Ignacio October 22, 2015

Carey, Charles Rev. July 16, 1986

Carney, Joseph Rev. January 2, 2013

Carr, Timothy Rev. April 1, 1973

Carroll, †Most Rev. Coleman F. July 26, 1977

Casabon, Luis April 20, 2014

Cashman, Vincent Rev. August 29, 1995

Chisholm, S.J., Richard Rev. January 9, 1992

Clancy, Bernard Rev. April 3, 1998

Cliff, Joseph Rev. August 13, 2005

Cobos, Sch.P., Benjamin Rev. July 22, 1991

Comber, Thomas Msgr. January 12, 1960

Connaughton, James Rev. July 19, 2015

Connolly, Donald Rev. August 1, 1985

Conway, Laurence Msgr. May 13, 2011



Necrology of Priests

Cotter, John Rev. June 19, 1993

Cronin, Joseph Rev. April 11, 1986

Cunningham, C.S.P., James Rev. July 17, 1994

D
Dalmau, Eduardo †Most Rev. November 18, 1987

Darbouze, Gerard Msgr. March 21, 2009

Delaney, Samuel Rev. March 21, 1987

Dennehy, Thomas Rev. April 10, 1999

De Paoli, Ambrose †Most Rev. October 10, 2007

DeSimone, O.F.M., Bartholomew Rev. February 20, 1998

DeVaney, Joseph Msgr. July 30, 1966

Deyo, SSCC, Paul Rev. March 25, 2008

Dionne, O.M.I., Leo Rev. July 30, 2009

Dixon, Francis Msgr. November 30, 1969

Donnelly, John Msgr. April 3, 1990

Dorrity, Daniel Rev. March 16, 1997

Doyle, SM Daniel October 29, 2014

Dunleavy, Francis Msgr. June 15, 2005

E
Edwards, Paul Rev. April 22, 2006

Elwood, Melton Rev. April 24, 1989

Enright, James Msgr. October 28, 1980

Entralgo, Sch.P., Antonio Rev. December 7, 1991

Escala, Raphael Rev. January 27, 2009

Esteve, Alfonso Rev. November 10, 1996



Necrology of Priests

F
Fabiano, Philip, OFM May 4 2015

Fagan, Daniel Rev. February 18, 1995

Fahy, Joseph Rev. March 13, 1965

Fazzalaro, Francis Msgr. October 27, 2007

Fernandez, Gilberto †Most Rev. September 30, 2011

Fernandez, Orlando Msgr. January 13, 2000

Fernandez, Francisco Rev. January 29, 1987

Fernandez, Miguel Rev. April 25, 2004

Fidalgo, Manuel Rev. June 11, 1998

Flannigan, Msgr. Michael August 15, 2014

Flynn, James Rev. April 3, 1997

Forteza, Sch.P., Victor Rev. October 4, 1975

Freire, S.J., Gerardo Rev. December 3, 2004

Fullen, C.S.Sp., Frederick Rev. August 27, 1995

G
Galofre, Sch.P., Modesto Rev. December 25, 1978

Garcia, Calizto Msgr. March 25, 1988

Garcia, Pedro Rev. May 3, 2012

Gargiulo, Robert Rev. February 23, 1992

Garnsey, Ross Rev. March 29, 1986

Gaztelu, Angel Msgr. October 29, 2003

Geary, Timothy Rev. August 10, 1987

Genovar, Lamar Rev. November 23, 1985

Gonzalez, Jose Rev. December 7, 1967

Gonzalez, O.P., Avelino Rev. June 8, 1982



Necrology of Priests

Grass, C.M., William Rev. December 18 , 1989

Grehan, Matthew Rev. February 29, 1976

Griffin, O.Carm., Devin Rev. August 12, 2003

Guerrero, Joaquin Rev. September 13, 2004

Gunther, Willian Rev. April 2, 2008 

H
Hampton, James Rev. July 20, 2006

Hanly, Thomas Rev. February 18, 2001

Hannon, Timothy Rev. November 2, 2005

Harris, Yates Rev. November 1, 1996

Hayes, Joseph Rev. December 28, 2001

Hernández, S.J., Victor Rev. February 5, 2007

Herreras, S.J., José Rev. February 1, 2004

Hickey, Michael, Rev. July 9, 2015

Horgan, Padraig Rev. December 22, 1967

Hostler, Robert Rev. March 7, 1995

Hourigan, Michael Rev. April 30, 2012

Hualde, José Rev. April 20, 1989

Hudak, Cyril Rev. September 9, 2007

I
Ireland, Donald Rev. April 15, 2009

Izquierdo, S.J., José Rev. May 21, 1997

J

Jackson, Charles Rev. December 5, 1999

Januszewski, Jan Rev. March 17, 1987

Joseph, Karunei Rev. September 24, 1997



Necrology of Priests

K

Kellegan, John Rev. February 1, 1981

Keller, Michael Rev. May 16, 1983

Kelly, Leo Rev. February 27, 1967

Kelly, Thomas Rev. September 29, 1963

Kenna, S.A.C., Mark Rev. March 21, 1991

Keogh, James Rev. April 5, 1986

Kidwell, S.J. William Rev. January 13, 2008

Klaus, Donald Rev. January 23, 1999

Klein, Albert Rev. December 30, 2001

Kollgoar, O.M.I., Charles Rev. January 15, 1988

Konkol, Christopher Rev. September 25, 1980

Kreitner, James Rev. October 28, 1983

L

LaCerra, Gerard Msgr, July 25, 2000

Lama, John Rev. May 29, 1994

Lamy, Roland Rev. July 6, 1999

LeGere, Vincent Rev. March 30, 1997

León, Leopoldo Rev. March 30, 2008

Leonardi, Richard Rev. November 1, 1986

Lerhinan, C.SS.R., John Rev. October 26, 1987



Necrology of Priests

Licari, Michael Rev. October 4, 1988

Llorente, SJ, Armando April 28 2010

Lucking, Aloysius Rev. September 16, 2009

Lynch, Edward Rev. October 14, 1991

Lyons, A., Francis October 17, 2009

M

Madden, O.P., Daniel Rev. December 30, 2004

Madden, S.J., David Rev. July 11, 1988

Mangan, O.M.I., Patrick Rev. August 6, 1993

Marinas, Arcadio Msgr. September 18, 1989

Márquez, S.J., Eduardo Rev. August 22, 1987

Martin, Jerome Rev. May 12, 1996

Martin, S.J., Harold Rev. August 24, 1995

Martin, Manuel Rev. October 1, 1998

McCann, Frank Rev, February 28, 1989

McCarthy, Edward A. †Most Rev. June 7, 2005

McCarthy, X., Francis August 12, 2008

McDermott, Thomas Rev. August 24, 1969

McDonnell, Cyril, Rev. May 17, 2000

McDonnell, Edward Rev. August 2, 1989

McDonnell, Patrick Msgr. November 27, 2006



Necrology of Priests

McDonough, Francis Rev. March 17, 1987

McGowan, Wallace Rev. August 14, 2004

McHugh, Lawrence Rev. November 1, 1987

McKeever, William Msgr. August 13, 2003

Mendez SJ, Oscar Rev. May 12, 2014

Mendoza, Antonio Rev. November 22, 1991

Messick, O.S.F.S., William Rev. September 3, 1988

Middendorf, SM, Ray Rev. April 8 2008

Mitchell, Walter Rev. September 20, 2012

Moan, O.M.I., Edward Rev. March 9, 1992

Moral, Francisco Rev. January 29, 1987

Morras, Xavier Msgr. November 9, 2012

Monahan, Malachy Rev. November 6, 1958

Morrison, Carl Rev. October 8, 2010

Manguia, S.J., Jorge Rev. December 9, 2005

Murphy, Cornelius Rev. May 15, 1964

Murphy, James Rev. February 8, 2014

Mylchreest, William Rev. July 29, 2009

N

Navarrete, Anthony Rev. December 22, 1983

Nelan, James Msgr. January 19, 1991

Nickse, José Rev. December 24, 2002



Necrology of Priests

Nolan, Thomas Rev. July 26, 1986

Nowak, Vincent Rev. December 12, 2001

O

O’Mahoney, Jeremiah Msgr. April 7, 1980

O’Brien, Patrick Rev. June 28, 1969

O’Connor, Patrick Rev. August 27, 1996

O’Donough, Patrick Rev. March 4, 1988

O’Donough, Thomas Msgr. December 21 , 1988

O’Farill, Juan Rev. November 30, 1994

O’Hara, Harold Rev. June 22, 1998

O’Hara, John Rev. October 30, 2007

O’Keefe, O.M.I., Joseph Rev. January 22, 1996

O’Looney, John Msgr. October 13, 1978

O’Reilly, Gabriel Rev. June 7, 2013

O’Shea, Patrick Rev. July 8, 2013

P
Pacheco, Blas Rev. April 4, 1987

Paliá, Sch.P., Francisco Rev. September 8, 2002

Pallivathuckal, Abraham Rev. January 31, 2005

Palmieri, O.F.m. Ralph Rev. February 2, 2007

Parét, Joaquin Rev. June 29, 1999

Pastor, Eduardo Rev. January 27, 2005

Peloquin, O.M.I., Marcel Rev. August 31, 1986

Perez, Carlos Rev. March 6, 2004

Perez, Pedro Luis Msgr. June 8 2012



Necrology of Priests

Perez-Rodriquez, Armando Rev. December 10 , 2011

Peterman, Charles Rev. December 11, 2009

Philbin, Romuald Msgr. July 14, 1978

Planas, Salvador Rev. May 10, 2012

Puisis, Leonard Rev. December 4, 2013

Punch, David Rev. June 5, 1998

Pusak, Ronald J. Rev. January 12, 2012

Q

Quinlan, Eugene Rev. December 26, 2005

Quinn, E., James Rev. August 8, 2010

R

Radloff, Roger Rev. April 11, 1991

Radziszewski. Joseph Rev. August 31, 1994

Rasttater, Rowan Msgr. January 8, 1996

Rauscher, S.M., Edwin Rev. May 14, 1995

Read, O.C.D., Denis Rev. October 18, 2004

Reilly, Michael Rev. December 17, 1988

Reilly, Peter Msgr. November 14, 1989

Reiser, John Rev. October 20, 2006

Ripoll, S.J., Luis Rev. August 10, 1993

Rivas, Romeo Rev. June 19, 2010



Necrology of Priests

Rizzo, Edward Rev. September 14, 1987

Rockett, George Msgr. August 26, 1977

Rodriquez, O.S.A., Francis Rev. May 2, 1986

Rodriquez, Manuel Rev. August 21, 1994

Román, Agustin †Most Rev. April 11 2012

Rynne, Rev. Thomas February 12 2014

S
Sabo, John Msgr. April 8, 1991

Saghy, Paul Rev. September 19, 1996

Sanchez, C.M., Juan Rev. September 12, 2004

Santana, Francisco Rev. January 28, 2004

Sardiña, S.J. Jorge Rev. February 9, 2008

Sardinas, Jorge Rev. September 14, 2004

Sargus, Edward Rev. August 19, 2004

Schenley, Wendel Rev. May 15, 1987

Scherer, Richard, Rev. December 12 , 2007

Schlinkman, John Rev. June 15, 1998

Schoofs, William Rev. January 31, 1989

Scott, C.SS.R., Paraic Rev. October 20, 1999

Seoane, Clemente Rev. January 23, 1988

Sodja, Max Rev. February 17, 1996

Smith, O.S.A., Cyril Rev. July 23, 2009

Stadalnikas, Casimir Rev. June 17, 1999

Steibel, Gary Rev. January 30, 2002



Necrology of Priests

Suchocki, Msgr. James October 22, 2015

Sullivan, Edward Rev. October 22, 1989

Supple, O.M.I., Joseph Rev. August 9, 1990

Sylvestre, O.M.I. Ernest Rev. November 26, 2007

T

Tey, S.J., José Rev. April 12, 2007

Trabadello, Manuel Msgr. September 9, 1973

Turk, S.J., Matthew Rev. June 27, 2004

V

Vallejo, Rev. Enrique Boned August 30 2015

Vallina, Emilo Msgr. October 19, 2013

Vazquez, O.P., José Rev. October 14, 1997

Vilar, S.D.B., Vincent Rev. August 2, 2000

Villaronga, O.F.M., Angel Rev. April 12, 2005

Villaverde, O.P., Francisco December 2, 2009

Vitucci, James Rev. January 2, 2002

W

Walsh, Bryan Msgr. December 20, 2001

Walsh, James Msgr. March 10, 1994

Ward, Charles Rev. December 29, 1987

Ward, SJ, Seamus Rev. February 23, 2011

Wetzel, William Rev. July 8, 2002

Whyte, Msgr. Edmond January 23, 2016



Necrology of Priests

Y

Yates, Robert Msgr. January 21, 2001

Z

Zubieta, O.F.M., José Rev. May 8, 1990



Mary our Mother

And, after this our exile, show unto us 

the blessed fruit of thy womb Jesus.

O clement, O loving, O sweet Virgin 

Mary.

Pray for us, O Holy Mother of God, 

that we may be made worthy of the 

promises of Christ.

Amen



J a n u a r y
Priests of the Archdiocese of Miami

2 Rev. Joseph Carney 2013

2 Rev. James Vitucci 2002

8 Msgr. Rowan T. Rasttater 1996

8 Rev. Warren Braun 1997

9 Rev. Richard Chisholm, S.J. 1992

12 Msgr. Thomas Comber 1960

13 Rev. Ronald J. Pusak 2012

13 Rev. Richard Baird, C.PP.S. 1996

13 Msgr. Orlando Fernández 2000

13 Rev. William Kidwell, S.J. 2008

15 Rev. Charles Kollgoar, O.M.I. 1988

19    Rev. Thomas Anglim 2010

19 Rev. Robert F. Brush 1970

19 Msgr. James F. Nelan 1991

21 Msgr. Robert Yates 2001

22 Rev. Joseph O’Keefe, O.M.I. 1996

23 Rev. Clement Seoane 1988

23   Msgr. Edmond Whyte 2016

27   Rev. Raphael Escala 2009

23 Rev. Donald Klaus 1999

27 Rev. Eduardo Pastor 2005

28 Rev. Francisco Santana 2004

29 Rev. Francisco del Moral 1987

30 Rev. Gary Steibel 2002

31 Rev. William Schoofs 1989

31 Rev. Abraham J. Pallivathuckal 2005

Eternal rest give to them O Lord,

and may perpetual light shine upon them.



F e b r u a r y
Priests of the Archdiocese of Miami

1 Rev. John Kelleghan 1981

1 Rev. José María Herreras, S.J. 2004

2 Rev. Ralph Palmieri, O.F.M. 2007

5 Rev. Victor Hernández, S.J. 2007

6 Rev. Noah E. Brunner 1965

8 Rev. James Murphy 2014

9 Rev. Jorge Sardiña, S.J. 2008

11 Rev. Oscar Brantome 2009

12 Rev. Thomas Rynne 2014

17 Rev. Max Sodja 1996

18 Rev. Daniel Fagan 1995

18 Rev. Thomas Hanly 2001

20 Rev. Bartholomew DeSimone, O.F.M. 1998

21 Rev Thaddeus Blaszczk 2008

23 Rev. Robert Gargiulo 1992

23 Rev. Seamus Ward, S.J. 2011

27 Rev. Leo Kelly 1967

28 Rev. Frank McCann 1989

29 Rev. Matthew Grehan 1976

Eternal rest give to them O Lord,

and may perpetual light shine upon them



M a r c h
Priests of the Archdiocese of Miami

4 Msgr. Patrick J. O’Donoghue 1978

6 Rev. Carlos Perez 2004

7 Rev. Robert Hostler 1995

9 Rev. Edward Moan, O.M.I. 1992

10 Msgr. James J. Walsh 1994

13 Rev. Joseph Fahy 1965

16 Rev. Daniel K. Dorrity 1997

17 Rev. Jan Januszewski 1987

17 Rev. Francis McDonough 1987

21 Msgr. Gerard Darbouze 2009

21 Rev. Samuel Delaney 1987

21 Rev. Mark Kenna, S.A.C. 1991

24 Rev. Leonard Boucher, O.M.I. 1987

25 Msgr. Calixto Garcia Rayneri 1988

25 Rev. Paul Deyo S.S.C.C. 2008

27 Msgr. Frederick Brice 2014

29 Rev. Ross Garnsey 1986

30 Rev. Vincent LeGere 1997

31 Rev. Leopoldo Léon 2008

Eternal rest give to them O Lord,

and may perpetual light shine upon them



A p r i l
Priests of the Archdiocese of Miami

1 Rev. Timothy M. Carr 1973

2 Rev. William Gunter 2008

3 Msgr. John J. Donnelly 1990

3 Rev. James Flynn 1997

3 Rev. Bernard Clancy, O.M.I. 1998

4 Msgr. Michael Fogerty 1985

5 Msgr. Armando Balado 2010

4 Rev. Blas Pacheco 1987

5 Rev. James B. Keogh 1986

5 Rev. Anthony J. Bonfiglio 1998

7 Msgr. Jeremiah P. O’Mahoney, P.A. 1980

7 Rev. Seamus O’Shaughnessy 1999

8 Rev. Ray. Middendorf S.M. 2008

8 Msgr. John S. Sabo 1991

9 Rev. Andrés Benétez, S.J. 1997

10 Rev. Thomas Dennehy 1999

11 Rev. Joseph P. Cronin 1986

11 Rev. Roger Radloff 1991

11 Most Rev. Agustin Román 2012

12 Rev. José Tey, S.J. 2007

12 Rev. Angel Villaronga, O.F.M. 2005

15 Rev. Donald Ireland 2009

20 Rev. Luis Casabon 2014

20 Rev. José Ignacio Hualde 1989

22 Rev. Paul Edwards 2006

23 Rev. Robert P. Brennan 1961

24 Rev. Meldon Elwood, S.S.J. 1989

25 Rev. Miguel Fernandez 2004

28 Rev. Armando Llorente, S.J. 2010

30 Rev. George C. Bucko 1971

30 Rev. Michael Hourigan 2012

Eternal rest give to them O Lord,

and may perpetual light shine upon them



M A Y
Priests of the Archdiocese of Miami

2 Rev. Francis Rodriquez, O.S.A. 1986

3 Rev. Francis Andriuska 1994

4 Rev. Pedro Garcia 2012

4 Rev. Philip Fabiano, OFM 2015

5 Rev. Frank Cahill 2010

8 Rev. José Zubieta, O.F.M. 1990

9 Rev. Luis E. Mojica 2004

12 Rev. Jerome Martin 1996

13 Msgr. Laurence Conway 2011

14 Rev. Edwin Rauscher, S.M. 1995

15 Rev. Cornelius J. Murphy 1964

15 Rev. Wendel Schenley 1987

16 Rev. Michael Keller 1983

17 Rev. Cyril McDonnell 2000

21 Msgr. David Bushey 1994

21 Rev. José Izquierdo, S.J. 1997

22 Rev. Jose Biain, OFM 2015

29 Rev. John Lama 1994

Eternal rest give to them O Lord,

and may perpetual light shine upon them



J U N E
Priests of the Archdiocese of Miami

1 Rev. Joseph L. Brunner 1970

5 Rev. David Punch 1998

7 †Most Rev. Edward A. McCarthy 2005

7 Rev. Gabriel O’Reilly 2013

8 Rev. Avelino Gonzalez, O.P. 1992

8 Msgr. Pedro Luis Perez 2012

11 Rev. Manuel García-Fidalgo 1998

15 Rev. John W. Schlinkman 1998

15 Msgr. Francis J. Dunleavy 2005

17 Rev. Casimir Stadalnikas 1999

19 Rev. John Cotter 1993

19 Rev. Romeo Rivas 2010

22 Rev. Joseph Beaumont 1997

22 Rev. Harold O’Hara 1998

27 Rev. E. Matthew Turk, S.J. 2004

28 Rev. Patrick D. O’Brien 1969

28 Rev. Joseph M. Borg 1973

29 Rev. Joaquín Paret 1999

Eternal rest give to them O Lord,

and may perpetual light

shine upon them



J U L Y
Priests of the Archdiocese of Miami

Eternal rest give to them O Lord,

and may perpetual light

shine upon them

6 Rev. Roland Lamy 1999

8                Rev. Patrick O’Shea 2013

8 Rev. William Wetzel 2002

9                Rev. Michael Hickey 2015

11 Rev. David Madden, S.J. 1988

13  Rev. Ignacio Blasco 2014

14 Msgr. Romuald E. Philbin 1978

16 Rev. Charles Carey 1986

17 Rev. James Cunningham, C.S.P. 1994

19 Rev. James Connaughton 2015

20 Rev. James Hampton 2006

22 Rev. Benjamin Cobos, Sch.P. 1991

23 Rev. Cyril Smith, O.S.A. 2009

25 Rev. Manuel Ortega 1999

25 Msgr. Gerard T. LaCerra 2000

26 †Most Rev. Coleman F. Carroll 1977

29 Rev. William Mylchreest 2009

30 Rev. Leo Dionne O.M.I. 2009

26 Rev. Thomas Nolan 1986

30 Msgr. Joseph H. Devaney 1966

30 Rev. Raymond Beane, O.F.M. 1999 



A U G U S T
Priests of the Archdiocese of Miami

1 Rev. Donald F.X. Connolly 1985

1 Msgr. Dominic Barry 1989

2 Rev. Edward McDonnell 1989

2 Rev. Vincent Villar, S.D.B. 2000

6 Rev. Patrick J. Mangin, O.M.I. 1993

8 Rev. James. E. Quinn 2010

9 Rev. Joseph Supple, O.M.I. 1990

10 Rev. Timothy Geary 1987

10 Rev. Luis Ripoll, S.J. 1993

12 Rev. Devin Griffin, O.Carm. 2003

12 Rev. Francis X. McCarthy 2008

13 Msgr. William McKeever 2003

13 Rev. Joseph L. Cliff 2005

14 Rev. Wallace McGowan 2004

15 Msgr. Michael Flannigan 2014

19 Rev. Edward T. Sargus 2004

21 Rev. Manuel Rodriquez 1994

22 Rev. Eduardo Martínez Márquez, S.J. 1987

24 Rev. Thomas L. McDermott 1969

24 Rev. Harold Martin, S.J. 1995

26 Msgr. George Rockett 1977

27 Rev. Frederick Fullen, C.S.Sp. 1995

27 Rev. Patrick O’Connor 1996

29 Rev. Vincent Cashman 1995

30 Rev. Enrique Boned Vallejo 2015

31 Rev. Marcel Peloquin, O.M.I. 1986

31 Rev. Joseph Radziszewski 1994

Eternal rest give to them O Lord,

and may perpetual light

shine upon them



S E P T E M B E R
Priests of the Archdiocese of Miami

3 Rev. William Messick, O.S.F.S. 1988

5 Rev. Thomas E. Barry 1985

8 Rev. Francisco Paliá, Sch.P. 2002

9 Rev. Manuel Trabadello 1973

9 Rev. Maximiliano Perez 1996

9 Rev. Cyril Hudak 2007

12 Rev. Juan C. Sanchez, C.M. 2004

13 Rev. Joaquin R. Guerrero 2004

14 Rev. Edward Rizzo 1987

14 Rev. Jorge Sardinas 2004

16 Rev. Aloysius Lucking 2009

18 Msgr. Arcadio Marinas 1989

19 Rev. Paul Sagy 1996

20 Rev. Walter Mitchell 2012

24 Rev. Karunei Joseph 1997

25 Rev. Christopher Konkol 1980

29 Rev. Thomas A. Kelly 1963

30 †Most Rev. Gilberto Fernandez 2011 Eternal rest give to them O Lord,

and may perpetual light 

shine upon them



O c t o b e r
Priests of the Archdiocese of Miami

4 Rev. Victor Forteza, Sch.P. 1975

4 Rev. Michael Licari 1988

4 Rev. Cesar Alejo 1994

5 Rev. Edward Brown 1990

8 Rev. Carl Morrison 2010

10 †Most Rev. Ambrose De Paoli 2007

11 Rev. Manuel Martín 1998

13 Msgr. John J. O’Looney 1978

14 Rev. Edward Lynch 1991

14 Rev. José L. Vázquez, O.P. 1997

17 Rev. Francis A. Lyons 2009

18 Rev. Denis Read, O.C.D. 2004

19 Rev. Florentino Azcoitia, S.J. 2010

19 Msgr. Emilio Vallina 2013

20 Rev. John Reiser 2006

20 Rev. Paraic Scott, C.SS.R. 1999

22 Rev. Ignacio Carbajales 2015

22 Msgr. James Suchocki 2015

22 Rev. Edward J. Sullivan 1989

26 Rev. John Lerhinan, C.SS.R. 1987

27 Msgr. Francis Fazzalaro 2007

28 Msgr. James F. Enright 1980

28 Rev. James W. Kreitner 1983

29 Msgr. Angel Gaztelu 2003

30 Rev. John O’Hara 2007

.

Eternal rest give to them O Lord,

and may perpetual light

shine upon them



N O V E M B E R
Priests of the Archdiocese of Miami

1 Rev. Richard Leonardi 1986

1 Rev. Lawrence McHugh 1987

1 Rev. Yates Harris 1996

2 Rev. Timothy Hannon 2005

3 Rev. Conrad Aleckna 1996

6 Rev. Malachy Monahan 1958

9 Msgr. Xavier Morras 2012

10 Rev. Alfonso Esteve 1996

14 Msgr. Peter Reilly 1989

17 Msgr. William Barry 1967

19 †Most Rev. Eduardo Dalmau, C.P. 1987

23 Rev. Lamar Genovar 1985

26 Rev. Ernest Sylvestre, O.M.I. 2007

27 Msgr. Patrick McDonnell 2006

27 Rev. Antonio Mendoza 1991

30 Msgr. Francis Dixon 1989

30 Rev. Juan R. O’Farrill 1994

Eternal rest give to them O Lord,

and may perpetual light shine upon them



D E C E M B E R
Priests of the Archdiocese of Miami

.

2 Rev. Francisco Villaverde O.P. 2009

3 Rev. Gerardo Freire, S.J. 2004

4 Rev. Leonard Puisis 2013

5 Rev. Charles Jackson 1999

7 Rev. Jose Gonzalez 1967

9 Rev. Jorge Munguia S.J. 2005

10 Rev. Armando Perez-Rodriquez 2011

11 Rev. Charles Peterman 2009

12 Rev. Vincent Nowack 2001

12 Rev. Richard Scherer 2007

17 Rev. Michael A. Reilly 1988

18 Rev. William R. Grass, C.M. 1989

20 Msgr. Bryan O. Walsh, P.A.. 2001

21 Msgr. Thomas F. O’Donovan 1988

22 Rev. Padraig Horgan 1967

22 Rev. Anthony Navarrete 1983

24 Rev. José Pablo Nickse 2002

25 Rev. Modesto Galofre, Sch.P. 1978

26 Rev. Eugene Quinn 2005

26 Rev. John Vann 2005

28 Rev. Jospeh Hayes 2001

29 Rev. Charles F. Ward 1987

30 Rev. Albert Klein 2001

30 Rev. Daniel Madden, O.P. 2004

Eternal rest give to them O Lord,

and may perpetual light

shine upon them



Prayer for Vocations
to the 

Priesthood and Religious Life

We turn to you, Mother of the Church. 
Through your "fiat," you have opened the door

which makes Christ present in the world, in history, 
and in individual lives. In humble silence and in total availability, you 

welcomed the call of the Most High.
May there be many men and women in our day 

who respond to your Son's invitation, "Follow me!" 
Grant them courage to leave family, work, and earthly hope to follow Christ 

along the road that He walked. 
Mary, Queen of Apostles, 

pray for us and for an increase 
of priestly and religious vocations.

Amen.

Based on a prayer by Saint  John Paul  II


